

No. \_\_\_\_\_

08-328

SEP 8-2008

---

---

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANK RICCI, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, KAREN DUBOIS-WALTON,  
THOMAS UDE, JR., TINA BURGETT, BOISE KIMBER,  
MALCOLM WEBER, ZELMA TIRADO,  
AND CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KAREN LEE TORRE  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
LAW OFFICES OF  
NORMAN A. PATTIS LLC  
129 Church Street  
Suite 405  
New Haven, CT 06510  
(203) 865-5541  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

GREGORY S. COLEMAN  
EDWARD C. DAWSON  
RYAN P. BATES  
YETTER, WARDEN &  
COLEMAN, L.L.P.  
221 West Sixth Street  
Suite 750  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 533-0150

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinion and Judgment Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions In- volved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	15
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S SUBSTANTIAL DE- PARTURE FROM THIS COURT'S EQUAL PRO- TECTION HOLDINGS WIDENS ITS DIVISION FROM OTHER CIRCUITS .....	16
A. The Refusal To Apply Strict Scrutiny Is At Odds With This Court's And Other Circuits' Holdings .....	16
B. The Opinion Endorses Racial Balanc- ing.....	22
C. The Opinion Permits Race Politics To Masquerade As Voluntary Title VII Compliance .....	24
D. The Denial Of Certiorari In <i>Bushey</i> By A Divided Court Favors Review.....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S INTERPRETATION OF TITLE VII CONFLICTS WITH THE STATUTE AND HOLDINGS OF THIS COURT AND OTHER CIRCUITS .....	27
A. The Second Circuit Wrongly Equates Adverse Impact With A Title VII Violation.....	28
B. The Second Circuit's Construction Of Title VII Vitiates The Disparate Impact Framework And Evidentiary Standards Established By This Court .....	30
C. Divisions Among The Circuits In Applying The Disparate Impact Framework To Civil Service Testing Strongly Counsel Review By This Court .....	34
III. LOWER COURTS CLEARLY NEED GUIDANCE IN THE PROPER APPLICATION OF 42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(l) .....	35
IV. REVIEW WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN EFFICIENT AND COMPETENT DELIVERY OF VITAL SERVICES AND PROVIDE NEEDED CLARITY FOR LOCAL OFFICIALS .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. City of Chicago</i> , 469 F.3d 609 (CA7 2006) .....	41
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	19
<i>Afro-Am. Patrolmen's League v. City of Atlanta</i> , 817 F.2d 719 (CA11 1987) .....	23, 24, 31, 35
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	27, 28, 29, 34
<i>Allen v. City of Chicago</i> , 351 F.3d 306 (CA7 2003) .....	35
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (CA7 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bombalicki v. Pastore</i> , 2001 WL 267617 (Conn. Super. Feb. 28, 2001) .....	5
<i>Bushey v. N.Y. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 469 U.S. 1117 (1985) .....	26, 27
<i>Bushey v. N.Y. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 733 F.2d 220 (CA2 1984) .....	13, 29, 37
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	19, 22, 23
<i>Dallas Fire Fighters Assn. v. City of Dallas</i> , 150 F.3d 438 (CA5 1998) .....	20
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (CA5 2006) .....	20, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	29
<i>Gillespie v. Wisconsin</i> , 771 F.2d 1035 (CA7 1985).....	35
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ....	27, 32
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	19, 22
<i>Henry v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 2001 WL 862658 (Conn. Super. July 3, 2001) .....	5
<i>Hurley v. City of New Haven</i> , 2006 WL 1609974 (Conn. Super. May 23, 2006) .....	5
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005) .....	5, 38, 39
<i>Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 711 F.2d 1117 (CA2 1983) .....	29
<i>Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod v. FCC</i> , 154 F.3d 487 (CA10 1998) .....	21, 22
<i>McCosh v. City of Grand Forks</i> , 628 F.2d 1058 (CA8 1980).....	32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	14
<i>Md. Troopers Assn. v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (CA4 1993).....	20
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Quinn v. City of Boston</i> , 325 F.3d 18 (CA1 2003) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16
<i>Stewart v. City of St. Louis</i> , 2007 WL 1557414 (ED Mo. May 25, 2007) .....	35
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	21
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	21, 33, 34
<i>Williams v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 341 F.3d 1261 (CA11 2003).....	17, 23
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	16, 19

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1
29 C.F.R. §1607.4(D).....	11
29 C.F.R. §1607.5 .....	6
29 C.F.R. §1607.14 .....	6
29 C.F.R. §1607.16 .....	6
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2 .....	2
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1).....	27
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(h).....	38
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(j).....	33, 38



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(k).....	27
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(l).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-7 .....	38

MISCELLANEOUS

Selmi, Was The Disparate Impact Theory A Mistake?, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 701 (2006) .....	33
